

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

NATHANIEL MARKS
Counsel of Record
Team 16886
Regis High School
55 East 84th Street
New York City, New York
10028

EDWARD NAPOLI
Team 16886
Regis High School
55 East 84th Street
New York City, New
York 10028

12/15/2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Content-Moderation and Individualized-Explanation Provisions of the Bill Regulate Speech in an Impermissible Manner.....	2
A. The Content-Moderation Restrictions Prevent Platforms From Expressing the Messages They Wish to Express.....	2
B. The Individualized-Explanation Regulations Compel Platforms to Express Messages They Do Not Wish to Express.	7
C. Neither Petitioner’s Speech Host Arguments Nor Their Common-Carriage Arguments Are Convincing.	12
II. The Bill’s Purpose is Unconstitutional Content-Based Speech Discrimination.	21
A. If a Bill Has a Discriminatory Intent, It is Invalid.....	21
B. SB 7072 is Targeted at the Content of Certain Speech and is Therefore Invalid.....	25
III. The Bill Fails Under the Strict Scrutiny Standard of Judicial Review.	26
A. The Bill Ought to Be Examined Under Strict Scrutiny.	26
B. The Bill Does Not Pursue a Compelling Government Interest.....	27

C. The Bill is not Narrowly Tailored in Its Restrictions.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia Univ.</i> , 593 U.S. ___ (2021) (Thomas, J., concurring)	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	3
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	2
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..	5, 11, 16
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019).....	4
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018).....	16
<i>NetChoice v. Attorney General</i> , No. 21-12355 (CA11 May. 23, 2022).....	9, 22, 23
<i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178 (CA5 Sep. 16, 2022)	5
<i>PG&E v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	10, 23, 24
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	27
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	15, 17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	27

<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	18
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	29
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011) ...	23
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	4
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	16, 22, 23
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	24
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	26
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ...	21, 22, 24, 28
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	11
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disc. Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	7
Statutes	
Ch. 2021-32, Laws of Florida	29
Florida Statutes, § 106.072	3
Florida Statutes, § 501.2041	passim
Other Authorities	
<i>A self-described ‘proud Islamophobe’ banned from social media just won a GOP nomination</i> , Chris	

Cillizza, https://www.cnn.com/2020/08/19/politics/laura-loomer-donald-trump-florida/index.html (last accessed November 23, 2023)	6
<i>Election misinformation policies</i> , YouTube, https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/10835034?hl=en (last accessed November 23, 2023)	6
<i>Florida governor signs law to block ‘deplatforming’ of Florida politicians</i> , Makena Kelly, https://www.theverge.com/2021/5/24/22451425/florida-social-media-moderation-facebook-twitter-deplatforming (last accessed December 14, 2023)	25
<i>Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech</i> , Governor’s Staff, https://www.flgov.com/2021/05/24/governor-ron-desantis-signs-bill-to-stop-the-censorship-of-floridians-by-big-tech/ (last accessed December 14, 2023)	25, 26, 28
<i>How Much Data Do We Create Every Day? The Mind-Blowing Stats Everyone Should Read</i> , Bernard Marr, https://bernardmarr.com/how-much-data-do-we-create-every-day-the-mind-blowing-stats-everyone-should-read/ (last accessed November 26, 2023)	8
<i>Number of videos removed from YouTube worldwide from 4th quarter 2017 to 4th quarter 2022</i> , Statista, https://www.statista.com/statistics/1132890/number-removed-youtube-videos-worldwide/ (last accessed November 26, 2023)	8
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	12, 13
<i>The X Rules</i> , X, https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/x-rules (last accessed November 23, 2023).	6

<i>Twitter Removed 3.8M Tweets for Violating Twitter Rules in Second Half of 2020</i> , David Cohen, https://www.adweek.com/media/twitter-removed-3-8m-tweets-for-violating-twitter-rules-in-second-half-of-2020/ (last accessed November 26, 2023).....	8
<i>X Terms of Service</i> , X, https://twitter.com/en/tos (last accessed November 28, 2023)	14
<i>YouTube Terms of Service</i> , YouTube, https://www.youtube.com/static?template=terms (last accessed November 28, 2023)	14

Treatises

Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Why Social Media Platforms are Not Common Carriers</i> , __ J. FREE SPEECH L. __ (2022)	19, 20
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Free Speech</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 463 (2021).....	19, 21
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Non-First Amendment Law of Freedom of Speech</i> , 134 HARVARD L.REV. 2299 (2021)	14
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 YALE L.J. (2018)	5
Robert T. Miller, <i>What is a Compelling Governmental Interest?</i> , __ MORALITY AND MARKETS J. __ (2018) 28	

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	2
